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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff,
Case No. 2RO CD

VS,

PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a COMPLAINT IN
KELLY A. BARONE, MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Defendants. Filed on behalf of PNC BANK,

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212

[ hereby verify that the property to be
foreclosed upon is:

2" and Spruce Streets
Madera, Pennsylvania 16661
Bigler Township

Tax Parcel No. 103-K14-486-

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

F%E@%@ﬁ .

William A- Sh
Pro‘monotary/Clerk of Courts




>IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No.
)
Vvs. )
)
PHILLIP C. BROWN and )
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a )
KELLY A. BARONE, )
)
Defendants. )
IMPORTANT NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses
or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may
proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for
any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may
lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET

FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A
LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
P.0.BOX 186
100 SOUTH STREET
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
1-800-692-7375
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No.

VS.

PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AND NOW COMES the Plaintiff, PNC Bank, National Association, by and through its counsel,

Tucker Arensberg, P.C., and files the within Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, in support of which it

avers the following:

l. Plaintiff, PNC Bank, National Association (the "Bank"), is a banking association

with business offices at One PNC Plaza, 249 Fifth Avenug, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222-2707.

2, Defendants, Phillip C. Brown and Kelly A. Brown a/k/a Kelly A. Barone
("Borrowers") are adult individuals whose last known address is 310 Spruce Streets, Madera,

Pennsylvania 16661.

3. On or about May 18, 2000, Borrowers executed and delivered a Direct
Installment Loan Disclosure and Note ("Note") to the Bank whereby Borrowers agreed to pay the Bank
the principal amount of $18,075.00, together with interest thereon in the manner provided therein. A true

and correct copy of the Note is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein.

4. The obligations evidenced by the Note are secured by a Mortgage dated May 18,

2000 ("Mortgage") given by Borrowers to the Bank, granting the Bank a security interest in certain real
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property located in Bigler Township, County of Clearfield, Pennsylvania (the "Premises"). The Mortgage
was recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Mortgage

Book Volume 2000, page 7394. A true and correct copy of the Mortgage, containing the legal description

of the Premises, is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein.

5. The Borrowers are in default of the provisions of the Note and the Mortgage for
failure to make payments when due. The Note is due from October 28, 2005 and as of February 23, 2006

was past due in the amount of $938.17.

6. The Borrowers are the real and record owners of the Premises.
7. There has been no assignment, release or transfer of the Note or the Mortgage.
8.

On or about December 29, 2005, Bank sent Borrowers written notice pursuant to
35 P.S. §1680.403C (Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 - Act 91 of 1983) and
41 P.S. §403 (Act 6 of 1974). Said Notices further advised Borrowers of Borrowers' rights and obligations

in accordance with the Acts. Copies of the Notices sent to the Borrowers are attached hereto as Exhibit

"C" and incorporated herein.
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9. The amount due Bank under the Note and Mortgage as of February 23, 2006 is as

follows:
Principal.......cccovviirieninrncscee e $ 12,181.69
Interest through February 23, 2006........c.cccovovvevvvierirennn, 652.35
(Continuing Thereafter at $3.5844 per diem)
Late FEES .ot esn e st s 80.00
L0 o] OO OSSO to be added
AOINEY's FEES...cuuiiiiiierreseee s se s 1,015.00
TOTAL ..ot e e $ 13,929.04

10. The total amount now due to the Bank under the Note and Mortgage as of February 23,
2006 was Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Nine and 04/100 Dollars ($13,929.04), plus interest

accruing from February 23, 2006 at the contract rate, late charges, costs and reasonable attorneys' fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands and in rem judgment in mortgage foreclosure for the amount
due of Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Nine and 04/100 Dollars ($13,929.04), plus continuing

interest at the contract rate from February 23, 2006, late charges, reasonable attorneys' fees as authorized

by the Note, and costs of foreclosure and sale of the Premises.

TUCKER A BER&, P.C.

Breit A. §olomon, Esquire

Pa. L.D. No. 83746

1500 One PPG Place

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212

Attorneys for PNC Bank, National
Association, Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No.

Vs.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

TN N N N N N N N N N N

- AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

I, Brett A. Solomon, Esquire, Attorney for PNC Bank, National Association, being duly sworn
according to law, hereby depose and say that the Defendants, Phillip C. Brown and Kelly A. Brown a/k/a
Kelly A. Barone, are not members of the military service of the United States of America to the best of
my knowledge, information, and belief.

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
Attorney for PNC Bank, National Association

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this 7 day of March, 2006.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

.. . al Seal
My Commission Expires: KellyJ.?/lqlxzm;k.a‘NoiaN P

4y Of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County
hgyméommlsslon Expires May 23, 2009 .
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
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Dircct Installiment Loan Disclosure and Note

- Borrower: Lender:

' Oate:

PHILLIP C BROWN PNC Bank Nationsl Atsociation : : 511872000

KELLY BROWN

Direct Instaliment Loan Nole

1. ﬂalinhions. In thes Note, U mord '&;umm' means each and A of those who
1ign this Nots and each and sl of these wha endorse the chech whach diburses the
*Amount grven deecily 1o Rorrower ”

" . The wosd “Lender™ means PNC Bank Nationad Associaton

©f any person to whom thex Note has been tramtevred.

2. Botrower’s Promise to Pay. To repay the loan Borrower promases lo pay 1o

-, lender 8 18,075.00 . with imterest on the unoad balance from the date tund: »e

advanced umtd pad in lull. Interest shall be pad at the rate per snrwm of 10.720 .
Borrower prorvies (o0 make pryments m acenrdance with the pavment 1cheduie stated n
this Note. Borrower pronwies to pay 1o Lendes afl oiher smounts which may become due

- undet the terms of this Note. nchudeg, # appiicable. Late Charges and Costs of Collection.

Borrower agrees to male payments at the place designated by Lender. Boviower may 2is
be requwred 10 pay 1o Lerder tevtain other charges efore Lender wdl gve 30y money 1
Boriower, These charges, il any, are stated on page ore n “ltemuyaton of Amounts pad by
Botrgwar at the 1:me 1he oan is made” and.or in the Seitiemen Statemem.

3 Paymenl Schedule. Barrewers agrees 1o pay 1o Lender the amounts due undes the

Note:
[1] in usnienupted montNy payments: 119 payments of § 246.77 nd 3 Imal
payment, whith will be beled by Lender. of al remwming unpaid amounts. Payirents il be

" due on the same day of sach month s1ating on  5:78'2000
 Payments wil continue untd 3l amouts due aie pad.

in wrumenupted monthiy paymens. ticept lo the months shown:

payments of $ and 2 final payment, wich will be blied by the
Lender, of a8 remarwng unpad amounts. Payments will be cue on the same day of rach
month startng oa . PROVIOED. HOWEVER, that m paymens shatl
be due dwwg the months of . o

vachyear.

D n & singie payment of 3 phn acgued mterest and ab othet amounts

D In ad&iton, prior 10 the month of the fust schedued payment 2 state zbove. wrest

Shaf be payable montNY on the unoad balance ard shall be due on the 1ame day of the
monh as the later payments.

The date that the {mal pryment i scheduted n ths saraqraph 1o be die n calied the
“Matunty Oate” oi thes Note.

4. Varisble Rata. [Z)tor sppcable. () The wtevest rate on ths Note may
change based on changes @ the Imerest Rate Indes "indes |, The rate will be determened
by adding a “Margm® 10 the Inder. The index may change i1om e 1 tme. the Margm wd
temam the same for the term of the lcan, The mierest rate stated o “Borigwer's Prome
10 Pay” is the "Base Rate.” The Base Rate was mnvmd by addmyg the Magn to the
origmal Indes, and then, if Bomower [ particpaing in (he automal papment plan
subtiacting 1te amount of the Antomat Payment Plan Qrscount. Imerest 13le adpnimems
ae omputed By addmg the Margm fo the. Custent indes at the tmme ol the adusimem

{3udject 10 the lnwiatons desarred bekow) and then, if Borrower 15 parterpsting m the

afomatic payment plan, subtiacting the amount of the Automatc Payment Plaa Dacount
The mievest rate on thit oan may be adpusted momtly, on the fest calendar dav of each
talend month, beginning i the roath atier the funds e advanced. The Indea is the
highest Preme Rate pubhshed o the “Money Rates™ section al The Wafl Strret Journd! for
the laat day of the recedng calerdar month whch 1 reported. I the Indes, or the
information 0n which 17 i3 based, shall czase 10 be avadatle, Lender shafl select a new Indes
whch i Lerder's sole opmoon, upoa 2 reasonable baus, o comparable to the Inder. The
anrual mterest rate wil nal moease or decrease more than one percentage posnt (n any one
calenda momh, and will ot ocreate or decrase more than ine peiteniage powss dunng
the term of the loan due to changes in the Indes, (A change caused by lesmmation ol
Sorrower’s paticpalion i the adomaia payment plan (s not yuyect to The bmtatons sel
forth in the previous sentence.) The ammual interest 13te wid not esceed 18%.

5. Automaiic Payment Plan.  [1] Vot achcasle. () Borrower ashorires
Lender 10 dedutt the payments on s lomn lrom Bxrower's depotnt acoun! mumber
01 each scheduied paymest due date. The interesi 1ate on thit

loan may increase by percermage points | Automatc Payment Plan Dscount™) ¢ -

patiGpatian o the avtomatic pavment ofan is discontrued for any season mchadeq: fal o
any Borrower chooses 1n terminate partiopation, (! the depout account identifed above u
closed: or {c! il there xe nat sulficest funds in the account 1o make the Tull monthly

payment on tiree Sayrment gates,

6. Monthly Payment Changes.-

The pavment amounts will not chage over Lhe term of the loan ercent as stated m the

[j"{:“p:mm amounts may incease f Boroser termoutes participation i the
atomatic payment plan. Lender wil dezetme the amcum of equal monthly payments 1l
would be sutficrent 10 repay m lull by e Matunty Date. the urpad princpal balace that
@ arpected 1o be due on the payment ctange date. 21 the nterest rate i eifect at the Lame
the caladaton bt berwg made. Lender wil rotdy Boromer of the new amount of the

. at wieth i3 due,

B Hm hanges in the mterest rate may cause the number ol payments to change and or the
. amount of the find) payment to change_ One month beizce the Matunty Date. 4 retessary,
. lhuurbu ol papments due wdl increase 30 that the ot paymem wdl not be more than

130 of the previously scheduled momsly payment.
Charges m the imerest rate may canse the nurder of payments (o thange arg of the

" amoum of the payments 1o increase; the 1a 51 change # Ihe payment FTOWT MaY BCCU 0N

» date 48 momhs after the due date of the lust monity payment: subsequent changes,
oppicable, wil Oceur every 48 momths wereafier. Nat more than 45 days. tut ot ks than

25 days, belwre Ihe date of eath paymem change. {ender wil Caiculate the new pagment

arount. The payment amount may moease bt will nct decredse. except lor the fnal

‘payment, Lerder wdl determene the acount of equal morthy payments that would be’
* . Suthoern to sepay in fuf, by the Mannty Date, the wpad pmcipdl batexe that o
. expected 1o be due on the payment charge date, 3t the iterest (ate o effect 21 e time

the calcdation @ beng made. Lender will nolily Bonawer of 1he new amourm of ihe

" pryment whith s due. One momth befare the Malway Date. f netessary, the number of

paymEnts due wil wCrease 50 that The ‘nal paymen nd ot be qore than 150% of the

© . prevouly schedubed momitly payment

7. Computing Intesest. Imerest is charged o a daly basis. according ta The
Suistanding Balance Lduect 10 imereet on each day of the loan term. The dardy mterest
tate it eoual t6 the avual interest 1ate in eflect on that day drded by the mmber of
days i that calendar vear. Borrow et aqrees that becaute interest is cakulated on 2 dady
batis. late paymerms wil 1e3udl 1n addinonal mterest (and. 1 zpplcatie. 3 lae Chungel;
exly paymens will resudt in bess interest being charged. H the emierest rate oo thrs Nate
wil nat change becarye of chawes o the Inder (see the “Vanable Rate™ section, early
and or late paymments w cauze the amount of the fmaf paymem to change. if the serest
fate on ths Nate can change becasse of changes m the Indes (see the “Vasiadle Rate®

secton!, ealy and &2 Lite pavments wi cause the number of parments due. the armoumt
of the payments tl the awunt of the payments 1s sudect 1o change every 48 montha)
andnt 1he amount of the fmal gayment 10 change,

8. Application ol Pavments, Lerder wil 20ply payments m the fofloming order
of griomy; mierest lase charges. fees. and (hen procral. AN reqdar paymems wil be
2poied 10 the satrsfactnn of seheduled payments o the order m which they become due.

9. Late Chaige. [J%0t sppleatte. (3] Bortoner agrees that Lender may
assess 3 late chage lor any parment not paud m 1l wiihn 15 days of ots due Ente. The
tate charge wil be the greater af $20.00 or 5N of the total amount of the pavment
whith was not paxt @ [l Mo fate charge will be due. however, «f 1he reason 1ha) the
Sayment is Jate i3 et (3) atirdutable 1o 3 lare tharge assesied 0n 3 pror payment: o
(5! because. alter deladt Sy Borrowe, the entee sutstandmg balance on 1t Note i3 the.
No more than one [ate charge wil be impased for any smgle scheduled payment,

10. Returns Check Fee. Borioner agrees thal Lendes may assess a fee of 320 00
il Borower mabet 2 parment with 3 chech that 13 retuned by the dmm lue "mt
sultCient lunds™ m the Jcoount on whath the chech i1 witlen.

11, Waiver by Lender. If Botrower has made or maies i the futire snother koan
agreement with Lenger. Lerdier might abtam a security aterent i the princpal deelery of
Barrower &r 1omeae else 1o zecuse that other foan agreement, That secunty 2 eecent
My grovde that the orncmal daelimg secures nol only 1Rt other ban agreement bt
alsn all cther loan sreements af Bortower with Lender. Lender waves [gires wg) any
Hght to am 2 secw-ty mierest o the orocns ¥ dwelimg of any person 16 secue the
Note unless the seansy mierest i3 spenficaly qreen 10 1ecure thi Hote.

12. Interest Alter Maturity and Judgment. Uniess frohabited by epplecadle
faw. wriesest at the rate proveed in I3 Note shall contemm 10 2tcTue on the wpadd
balance umd pad m 1. even aller iwhether by accrlevation or othermisel manunty,
and:or if Botrewer becomes 4 dedtar  an acion lied uder the Bantiupicy Code and or
of padgment iy enieted agaast Boriomer for the amounts due. U1 al any teve mietest a3
wrovded lor v 1N paragraph i3 rot permmatied by law, serest thaj. m that evers ond 0t
that Tome. dove 31 1he heghest rale alowed by applicable Law. If the mterest rate om thy
Nate an thange, the mietest rale whech wik acply begmexg on 1t date 8 lewsut iy
tlet by Lenoer shafl De the mterest rate wn eflect on that date or the mterest sate stoved
o the "Borrpwer's Promse 10 Pay,” whschever 13 less.

13. Delaulr, tAs used m thes paragraph the term “Borrower™ scludes Bortowers,
Co Wabers, Guarsmory. yureles, and any cwner of properte wheh 15 security for they
Note ) Borroner will be m Gelauit:

{ab ot Borromer does not mabe any payment betore o on the Gate @ 13 due; or

i) o Bortowes 1y 10 leep any promise made of 1t Nate oe oetaulls o any sther
noie. kan or agreement with tender: o

() 1f ayone who Signy the secumly agreement or a noiigage seaming th Mole
breaks any promise. made 3 the secunty agreement o NOIigage »ciudmg but nal kmted
10 1he promese nol 13 selt. Gwe Fway Of rangier titie 10 the property wheeh it the et
of the merigage of seCunty mieresl; of

18 any properly m which Lender hat obianed 3 securily moerest 19 Jecure tha

“Nole is lasL, stolen (and nol recovered withn 2 reazonable Tame) o desiroyed: o

tel of Borrower has made any untrue Staterent of mtrepresentaion wm e Oedd
pplication ot any oiter certifcaie or document gren of made-for thes lgan o

(1 upon the death of Borowet o amy one GF them «f thers 13 mere than one: of

tgt of Borawer grovees Lender with. false eormation of lorge Srgnalwes 3t any
tume; o

i o a court niih proper uesdiction (0 06 10 fnds that Berawer. or any ore of them
5 ncapacriated of COrOEIENL, Ot

41 of Lender 11 go0d tath beleves that the prospect of Borromer's paying thy Nete o
mozted. |

H Borsewer 15 m deladt. the entre outstandmg halance on thes Note shall be immedately

due. 3! the otian of the Lender. Ths will happen without any prigr netce 1o Bortower, or -

trght ta cure, pecept 33 May be reguared by faw
Borrower will also be v defautt-

“ o Bo:ower becomes msolvem and'ot cawot pay Bortcmer's debty at they
decome due; or

k) o am other credddor tes by legal procesy 1o labe any money Of property of

Bowower in the lender's posseyson: or

I of Borrower tes 2 bankrigniey petrton or of zmyone ties s avakuniary bankngney
agamsi Borrgwer; or

tmé it Botrower mabes an mngmm for the beretin of credors or sy rgalvency,
rorg a . Oebt adpatmem. recewensbp, tiustesctvp, houdaion or
B m fepat ot rwmk pocndngn e mutvied by or sqams: Boereweer; o

) o any udgment, 1a¢ ken, murecipal charge o tas Jevy v fied 5 wart of ereqstion
i3 usued agamt Borrowet.
If any event descred wn {jh IR (I, imi or In) happers, the ertne gusstanding batancy on
1hg Note shal be ammedsately due without any prot notice 1o Borrgw2r. oF g 10 aure,
excest as may be requered by law.

A defautt by Borrower on tha Mate 13 a defauht on every olther rote, Tan of ageement of
Bonawer with Lender.
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26. Heirs and Personat Representatives Bound. The momsios ol ths
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28. Commurication Conceming Disputed Debts.  ALL
COMIAUNICATIONS BY BORROWER TO LENDER CONCERNING
DISPUTED DEBTS. INCLUDING AN INSTRUMENT TENDERED AS
FULL SATISFACTION OF THE LOAN, SHOULD BE SENT TO

CENTRALIZED CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE. 2730 LIBERTY

AVENUE. PITTSBURGH, PA 15222,

29, Ciedn Reponts. BORROWER AUTHQRIZES LENDER 1O
OBTAIN CREDIT REPORTS ON BORROWER FROM TIME TO

TIME AT LENDER'S DISCRETION WHILE BORROWER HAS A ~

LOAN OUTSTANDING WITH LENDER.

30. BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A COMPLETELY

FILLED-IN COPY OF THIS NOTE AND DISCLOSURE. BY SIGNING
BELOW. BORROWER AGREES TO BE LEGALLY BOUND BY ALL
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS NOTE. Each of the Berawens
Qe AT TG TN 1TrY ¢ oy SirTDeeer 11 Qrnume.
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33. CO-MAXERS SEE NOTICE TO CO-SIGNER BELOW. amv
3xTcwe atc o desgraies i 3 Co Maber apees 10 be equadly resporabie with o2 oiter
Boroners tor the sase o D Loan ardd pertsrmance of 2l procrses n thes Note.

CoMaber's Syratse ] Date
Co Waker's Ssnture Date

conte. which increase thin amount.

zpaﬂol_wurrfnm recsrd.

NOTICE TO CO-SIGNER
You are buing avhed 1o zuaranter this debt, Think carefully hefore you . 1f the Borruwer dinsn’t pay the debt. Voa will have to. Be

ware vou can aflord to pay if you huse to, and thut yis want 1o aceept thin repomibiling,
You may hune ta pay up 1o the full ameunt of the dcht if the Borrow er doacs et pay. You ma) ala huse 1o pay kite fees or enllection

lection
The Lender can cllect thin dehi friem vig without find tnine 1o codlect from the Barromer. The Lender can use the same ool
mhnd-m:-g - “:“u can be uwcd 2z2inat the Borrower. such s suing you, cfe. I thic debt s ever in default, that Lact may ecome
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THIS MORTGAGE is mzde en 5/18/2000 . Trx Morgzgar it PRILIF C. BROWK & KELLY A BAROKL ‘4‘&9 \éd ‘L( ('[T .?)"»0{4) AN
1f thert Is mors than one, the ward “Mortpagor” herein retece to oach end wil of tham. The Merigager i PRC Bank Kstlone! Azsoeistion,
Tre word “Borrowsr” mean:  PHILLIF C BROWK, KELLY BROWN.
CH there is mare than one, the word *horrowst” herein rslers 10 tzch and all of tham

Borrower owes Mongogee the sumot  Eighteon Thousand snd S-vu;&ry-ﬁv( Dollert
(U.S.$1E.075.00 ). Thn sed: it evidenced by Botrowe:'s wrirtan obhpztion {rederred to herein & the “Roix™, dried B/1EJzDOC

Thi Mortpep secures u Moripapst: {8} W repaymemm ol the deb: svidenced by th Noie. with wmlersst ant othar therper 21 provies therein (b} the peymer of ¢
sure. wrth interstl therson sdvences benunder for the prymant of lezes, assezmem:, maiMEnanc charpee, inswenst prEMUMC ENC COSL INCUITEG 10 prowcrt the se=rity
Mo~z (C) the peymeni of ali o0 Monpeper's cosit of collection, inzholing itz ol quit anl B premetter by lew, rersenl eorneys’ tees At ezpenses, 1 suh i thec
gtion & leken te coliect (e sume owimg o L 0OTEX the sezutity of this Wiortpexe; 6} oeymest of oy refinensng, subrimuiion, coitnsicn. modificrbon erdlnr renewd i aw
deSwaneat, imeres, cherger, cim B sipznzss (e the portormance of Mosipeps't endios borower Sovenzell end eprtementn UnSe: thi Manipegr cal e hole s
teprymznt of tht O evidonced by gay natr o ppreemem whish wo: rCTINERTBS by the Note. 1 tme sricm thst such debt ic owec to Hortgupee end he: gl beer g2i, |
papest, Mortpepar fioes hereby 1xarTpagt, BIER ent conrsy 1o MompEpee O lo\"mvinp acscived Eemedty, lopother with sl improvements now or hereehie! m-xp
‘g rsemnams, (HhL 20 apprTEnEns thereon, l2ssted Bl a03 known o it

ZND & SFRICE © MADERA . Pk 1E6E1.0000
Kecording Dats af Oriplnal Dect : ) BJ2Bj1SST ’
Devd Book Number 1L4E Faps Kpmber k-]

C . |
Fup s BiGlek -

~ T

EXHIBIT

1 s
| . ray (03 KU -Ube 30
“The wort “Propety” herein shell mcan & of the foregoing mortpaget propany.

To have and to hold the Preperty umc the Martgspsc itz sucoossar: e xeripns, Jorever. Previded howevel, thi H Menpipor sxdior Bamowel stk RS =iag
Go=L, Interest, 2nd Bl other sums an? perform all scvenantl tnd specments sscured hersty, then thic Morpegt s the estrte conveyd by I shell \lerminale and become oitl.
warrsnty of Titie, Morpagor warreni ant represents o Mangegez tnet: ls] Morigapar it U ol ownat of the Froperty, and hes the righ to mortpege =l co!
Property; () the Proparty it unencumderet BICER {o; sncuTbiences now rocorded ang (e Menigeqer wiil defend the tithe 1 the Propeny sprinst ¢l oisims and demand
pncboancer mow recorosg, ,
Covonaente. Mortpagor promeses and aprees a3 tofows: ) ]
I} Martpagor will maintaiz te Propeny in good eroer and repas; b Mong will comody with 2l iews rezpreting the swhership andior use ef the Property; {e) Il the
b pal &f & concominium or planned unil develpmant, Wortgegar will comply whh sll by-lawz, reguletions enc restrictore of record: 18] Mortpagor will pey andjer pertarm et ob
under any martpage, fisn, or secwity apreemert which hes peorily over this Mortgepe; {e} Meripager wil pay ot Czuse 1o be paic af tazst end other cherge: caseased or lavie
Froperty whan due and, upon Merigagat’s ruest. will 6aliver 1o the Niortgagar rezzipts showing U pryment of such cherpes: (1) Yhhis eny part of the debis secured by this |
raman urpeid, Mortgopor promists 10 abtain and keep in torce propenty inaurance snd il required by 1agera lew, Mood insurence of, the Propeny. The proparty imsurance mul o
ol o demaps to the Proparty snd must be in an amaumt sutfizitm o protect Mostpspss's imervits: flood zurance mmusi br af the type and tn ths smowm required by fed:
Mortgsgn egrees to pravide Monpagse visenst of roquired Isuranzs. Al policher must name Morgapee &S € Lozt peyeelsecures party sn¢ meet provide for ut lexst 10 dey!
_matlcy 10 Mortpepes of reduction it coverap of eanzsliztier. Moripagor give: Mortgeges Ur right 1o sipn Mortpepal’s nEme an ERY chech or drah {rom s insurance compan
apply Su money o kny debt 1acurd by ths Menjoge. This b limeted 1 chacks and drafts in payram ol & clam unger an urence pohcy for Iszs or damegs 10 the Proper
renuned or rvbsteC pemium: on -policiss insuring the Property; {g] M Monigagor taids 10 k=ep in force the requirad inzuranze endlor feBe to provide evidenze ol such sy
Wongspas, Mortgspee may notify Mortpsss: Ihel Mcripager thoutd purchese U rogquited insurenz= © Mongeger's expenze. If Mortpzpor tudt to purchese the insurance w
Gme stated in the notice padfor fails o provide evidonce oF such insurance \c Moripagee, Mortgagee mey purchate insurence te protect Mon aper's imerest, to the extem petr.
eodlizable baw, snd charpe Mortpagar the cart of the GrETVUS anC BNy other amoUNts Mongeqee incun ir. pwchasing the ingursnce. THE INSURANCE MORTGAGEE PURCHAS
BZ BIGNIFICANTLY MODRE EXPcNSIVE AND MAY PROVIDE LESS CDVERAGE THAN INSURANCE MORTGABOR COULD PURCHASE OTHERWISE, Maorigaper may recaiva re
companartion tor the services which Morigapet provides in obtsining eny raguires inswrencx on Mongepor's behall. In certain 1taes, the required insuranct may be obteimd ¥
licensed insurence egenty offllisted with Meripapes. Tris agency wili receive & tae for prviding the recured insursncz. in eddition. & eifihote mey be responaibh for some of |
underlying insurance risks and mey rpcslve compensatien for-easuming auch riski. If Maortpepar teie 1o perform any other gty or oblipution required by these Covenams, M
a2y, B 11z solt bpton. advance sush s es I Gremi NeceiSETY 10 prote the Proparty endjor its righis In the Froperty undes 1his Mortpage. Mortgapor aprees to repe M
tny amount advencad in accorganct with thi paragraph. with imerstt fureon, won demsnc: {4y interest peysble to Morigepee sher » udgmom i catered or on Mnlmm
edvenzed shaf be #t the r1ate provised for b the Notz {I} Mortpagee mey meke rexsonable entri=e Wwon ang Inspections of the Fropenty efier giving Mongapor ior notice of ¢
rspestion: |jl Morigagar will not sell tramlz: ownerchic nL of enier imo en ingtelimem aeke contrazt fo: the szl of aft or any oert of the Property; and |K) The promises, ap
£ rights in this Moripape shef be binding vo=n and barefil anyere 1o whom the Propenty oo tes Mengape 12 Tenslerred I more then onc Rorigegor sins thiz Mo P '

of them ary bound indwigually anc 1ogether. The covanants made in this seclion and Monpages's rememes set torth below shell nct merge with zny judgment nmam?nl::x'y'i:;
e shl apply umtil all amourn: owst sre paic e tull, -
Defoult. Mortgegor wil bs ix delauk urzer th Nortpags: (& 1f there is 2 dxfauht unde: the Kete: (o} I Monigager bresks arvy promese madt in this Mortgepe; (cl it ey M
gisz: 16) il any othe: creditor mie: & teke tre Properly by lepe} prosssz: led # any Mongagar fiies penmupicy o il anyore fiks en involuntary benbruptcy apainst sny Mortpe:
FTy Tt lien of lByy iz fliec or mzce aguins! eay Morpagor o the Propenty: {g! il any Montgager hat mage &y falze srmwment in thit Mongege; or | i{m; Propenty i3 dest:
seed or condemned by feossal, zime o kot governmEnL ) C
Morgagee's Remedies. Urdesi pretianze by law, B Mongagor it ir defedl under the: Monipspe, Mongepe: mey. B it cption ziter notty requared by law, il any, de:

ae peyzbk the entirt onpid bzt cf tre sune which sre socured by tis Mortgap an? owing ugan the Nate. If Moripzeee to pecleres such entire balsncz due Bnd
Morgroer mey teke poasezsion ¢t the Pregsy. collecy any and ali rents, apply zzid rems 1o Ty iOLEIeCIRES securedt by this Mortpege, foreciose the Mortpage, or ake oth

upor, the Mccipape ze permitisd oo providel by faw e coliezt the briance -owang. U1 & mortpepe terscizawrt gctior, of any oiher tzlon on this Morigage is fied by Mongager,

ortyayee teke: ony aclion 1o prsiesl OF BMCICT il intercat in Ry oW, moiusing vBmknmq- Cour. Merlgsgor pgrees 10 £3Y 10 Mcrpegee 2l ezpenans and conia ol sue
inzhuding, If permited by law, reszznadis woserys’ fees to the meTimesT extent permrtted by lww. . .
Kemedles Cumuletve. |! pny Circumeisnse axists which would parmil Mortpzper o eceeieraie the belznze. Honpage: may l2ks fch ection & eny time during wi
CircuTElence Continuet To exict. Mortpapst’s remedied undar this Munuaf: mmall by tomulstive en? not shemnaive. .

Delry in Enforcement. Mcngagst o&° seley in gnforsing any of itz nights undsr this Morigzge of Te Nz wathoul toezy; thet rpin. Amy walver by Moripepes of ey
of this Mortpapt ar the Note wif no) bt & Wik’ o} UTE gaTE. OF BTY othsr provision on any othet o2zesion

Lrripnment. Moripages mey seil yazier of m!l%‘r;mu Mcn;a';'[.wnfnm Monpagor's saraem. . ]

Severetllity. H amy prowizian of tes berigege is I & be invalic or unsniorcesdle, such extenmiszian shelt non zlfec e valldity o anforceebility of the remairing £
of thiz Mortpage

WITNESS the sigring ofShe: MoTjege or. the date 82t $5rth apove, Interdng Lo be begafly bowed.
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Kelly Brown
* 2nd & Spruce PO Box 359

~ Date of this Notice: December 29, 2005

~ ACT91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME
~ FROM FORECLOSURE

This-is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to foreclose. Specific
information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

Th’e HOMEOWNER’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help save vour home.
This Notice explains how the program works.

.To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30
DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when vou meet with the Counseling Agency.

o " The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Agencies serving your County are listed at the end of this
o Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397.

(Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1 869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the Consumer Credit
Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar
association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION
OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING

' FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN
- "PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO “HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
. PROGRAM” EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU

HIPOTECA.
HOMEOWNER’S NAME: ~ Kelly Brown / Phiilip Brown
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2nd & Spruce PO Box 359, Madera, PA 16661
.LOAN ACCT.NO.: 045-01-008014574150
- ORIGINAL LENDER:

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: PNC Bank, NA

A member of The PNC Financial Services Group EXHIBIT
Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222 Q/

tabbles’
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' | HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE

ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT”), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE: ' o ‘

"+ IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL,

* IFYOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND ~

-~ * IFYOUMEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA
" - HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE -- Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure
on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and attend a “face-
to-face” meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. THIS MEETING
MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE °
ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED

.“HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT”, EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
© DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES -- If you meet with one of the consumer credit counseling
agencies listed at the end of this notice, the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of
this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer credit counseling agencies for the
county in which the property is located are set forth at the end of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-
face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your intentions. ‘

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE -- Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in
this Notice (see rollowing pages for specific information about the nature of your default.) If you have tried and are
unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s
. Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s
Emergency Program Application with one of the designated consumer counseling agencies listed-at the end of this
Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in

submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or
. postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting. '

- YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO bO SO ORIF YOUDO NOT
FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED

- AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
"WILL BE DENIED. ‘

A member of The PNC Financial Services Group

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222

E




- ©PNCBANK

AGENCY ACTION -- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed
by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty
- (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be
pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by the
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your application. -

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY,
THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD
' NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT. :

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date):

- . NATURE OF THE DEFAULT — The MORTGAGE debt héld by the above lender on your property located at: -
2nd & Spruce PO Box 359, Madera, PA 16661

IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:
- YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the followin
amounts are now past due:
- Monthly payments in the amounts of $246.77 for each of the months from October 2005 through December 2005.
Other charges (explain/itemize): Late Charges for $40.00
TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $731.40

g months and the following

- E HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this notice
BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $731.40, PLUS ANY
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAYS

: _PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier’s check, certified check or money order made pavable and sent
- to: '

PNC Bank, NA. 2730 Liberty Avenue, 2™ Floor. Mailstop: - PS-PWLC-02-1, Pittsburgh, PA 15222

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT - If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that the entire )
outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay the mortgage in
monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender

" also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action to foreclose upon vour mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON — The mortgage property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the

mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its-attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the lender begins legal

proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney’s fees actually incurred, up to $50.00.

However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorney fees actually incurred
. by the lender.even if they exceed $50.00. Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which

- may also include other reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not
.be required to pay attorney fees. ' '

-
£

- OTHER LENDER REMEDIES — The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other

sums due under the mortgage. o )
s A member of The PNC Financial Services Group

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh  Pennsylvania 15222




. @©PNCBANK

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE - If you have not cured the default within the
THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and
prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by paying the total amount then past
due, plus any late or other charges then due. reasonable attorney’s fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and
_ any other costs connected with Sheriff’s Sale as specified in writing by the lender and by performing anvy other
requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the manner set forth in this notice will re
- mortgage to the same position as if you had never defaulted.

store your

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE - It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff's Sale of
the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately six months from the Date of this Notice. A notice of
the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount heeded to cure the default

. will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by
" contacting the lender. » , (

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:
Name of Lender: PNC Bank, NA _ ’
Address: 2730 Liberty Avenue, 2™ Floor, Mailstop: PS-PWI.C-02-I. Pittsburgh. PA 15222
Phone Number: (412) 762-8048 or 1-800-878-0027 ' : :
Contact Person: Beatrice Grates

" .EFFECT OF SHERIFFE’S SALE - You should realize thai a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged

property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s Sale, a lawsuit to remove
- you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE - You may not sell or transfer your kome to a buyer or transferee who will assume
the mortgage debt.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT: ' :
~» TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.
* TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.
* TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
- OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE
~ YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)

‘¢ TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING OR ANY
OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS.

- e TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY THE
LENDER! | |

e TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

Very truly yours,

S ' Arlene West
] R ’ PNC Bank, National Association
’ " cct 1% Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid

CONSUMER CRERIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY (see attached)

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh  Pennsylvania 15222

o
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, Date of this Notice: December 29, 2005
Phillip Brown

" 2nd & Spruce PO Box 359
Madera, PA 16661

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME
| FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to foreclose. Specific
information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help save your home.
Thxs Notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30
DAYSOF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Nonce with you when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumer Credit Agencies serving your County are listed at the end of this
Notice. If you have any guestions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800-342-2397.
' (Persons with impaired hearing can call (71 7) 780-1869).

This Notice contams important legal information. If you have any questions, representatives at the Consumer Credit

Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar
association may be able to help you fmd a lawyer

LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTIFICACION
OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN
PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO “HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE

PROGRAM” EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU
HIPOTECA. . A

HOMEOWNER’S NAME: Phillip Brown

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2nd & Spruce PO Box 359, Madera, PA 16661
LOAN ACCT. NO.: 045-01-008014574150
"ORIGINAL LENDER: '

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER:

A member of The PNC Financial Services Group

" Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222




* DATE.

- face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your intentions.

@ PNCBANK

HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
' FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT”), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE

-ASSISTANCE:

* IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL,

* IF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS, AND .

"HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

« IF YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA

TEMPORARY STAY OF F ORECLOSURE -- Under the Act, you are entitled to a tcmporary stay of foreclosure
on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and attend a “face-

. to-face” meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies iisted at the end of this Notice. THIS MEETING

MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED
“HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT”, EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TQO

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES -- If you meet with one of the consumer credft counseling

'ag'en;:ies listed at the end of this notice, the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty (30) days after the date of

this meeting. . The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer credit counseling agencies for the .
county in which the property is located are set forth at the end of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule-one face-to- -

' APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE -- Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in
this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your default.) If you have tried and are
unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s
Emergency Program Application with one of the designated consumer counseling agencies listed at the end of this
Netice.- Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in
submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or
postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting. ’ '

- YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU DO NOT

FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED

AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
WILL BE DENIED.

A member of The PNC Financial Services Group

s _ Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh  Pennsylvania 15222




: - AGENCY ACTION -- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be disbursedA
by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty
(60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be

pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by the
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your application. '

"NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY,
THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD
NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT. :

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR 'MORTGAGE‘DEFAULT (Bring it up to date):

* NATURE OF THE DEFAULT - The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property located at: -
2nd & Spruce PO Box 359, Madera, PA 16661 '

- IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because: .
YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the following

-amounts are now past due: : '
: Monthly payments in the amounts of $246.77 for each of the months from October 2005 through LASI.
Other charges (explain/itemize): Late Charges for $40.00 ) ‘
- TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $731.40 :

. HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this notice

- BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $731.40, PLUS ANY
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE'THIRTY (30) DAYS
PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier’s check. certified check or money order made payable and sent

ter '

ENC Bank, NA, 2730 Liberty Avenue, 2" Floor, Mailstop: PS-PWLC-02-I, Pittsbureh, PA 15222

~ IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT — If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that the entire

outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay the mortgage in .

monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender
. also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON - The mortgage property will be sold by the Sheriff 1o pay off the
" mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the lender begins legal
. proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney’s fees actually incurred, up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorney fees actually incurred
by the lender even if they exceed $50.00. Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which

may also include other reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period
be required to pav attorney fees.

. You will not

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES — The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other “

sums due-under the mortgage. . ,
. A member of The PNC Financial Services Group

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE — If you have not cured the default within the
. THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and
prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by paying the total
- due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s fees and costs connected with the for
any other costs connected with Sheriff’s Sale as specified in writing by the lender and by performing a
requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the manner set forth in this notice wil
mortgage to the same position as if you had never defaulted.

amount then past
eclosure sale and’
ny other

I restore your

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE — It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff’s Sale of
the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately six months from the Date of this Notice. A notice of
the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default

will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by
contacting the lender. o0 ’ .

. HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:
Name of Lender: PNC Bank, NA

Address: 2730 Liberty Avenue, 2™ Floor, Mailstop: P5S-PWLC-02-, Pittsburgh. PA 15222
Phone Number: (412) 76 or 1-800-878-0027 '
~ Contact Person: Beatrice Grates

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE - You should realize thata Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged -

property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s Sale, a lawsuit to remove
- you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at any time.

_ ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE — You may not sell or transfer your home to. a buyer or transferee who will assume
the mortgage debt.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT:
"¢ TOSELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO
-~ BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.
~.» . TOHAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.
-+ TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
'~ OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE
" 'YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)
-~ » TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING OR ANY
. OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS. - _
- ¢ TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY THE
LENDER. S '

* TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

Very truly yours,

Arlene West

o PNC Bark, National Association
- cc: 1% Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid

. CONSUMER CRER]T CONSFAING MHENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY (see attached)

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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. ~ Clearfield County

Consumer Credit Counseling Service of Westen PA, Inc
500-02 3" Ave |
‘ PO Box 278
* Duncansville, PA 16635
(814) 696-3546

Indiana County Community Action Program
827 Water St '
Bex 187 » _
Indiana, PA 15701 -
(724) 465-2657 '
. Fax (724) 465-5118

Keystone Economic Development Corp
1954 Mary Grace Lane
Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556
Fax # (814) 539-1688

E
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VERIFICATION

|, Darnella Ganaway, Attorney Relations Manager, and duly authorized
represe'ntative»of PNC Bank, National Association, depose and say subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating tQ unsworn falbsification to authorities, that the
facts sef forth in the fofegoing Compléint in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct

upon my information and belief.

Daffells Ganaway &/
Attorney Relations Manager
PNC Bank, National Association



. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101345
NO: 06-380-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF:  PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
VS.
DEFENDANT: PHILLIP C. BROWN and KELLY A. BROWN alk/a KELLY A. BARONE

SHERIFF RETURN
L __________________________________________________________|

NOW, March 17,2006 AT 9:53 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
PHILLIP C. BROWN DEFENDANT AT 310 SPRUCE ST., MADERA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY
HANDING TO PHILLIP C. BROWN, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS / MORGILLO

FILED
I,
AR 2520

Wiiliam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101345
NO: 06-380-CD
SERVICE # 2 OF 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
VS.
DEFENDANT: PHILLIP C. BROWN and KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a KELLY A. BARONE

SHERIFF RETURN
L ______________________________________________________________________________ ]

NOW, March 17,2006 AT 9:53 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON
KELLY A. BROWN aka KELLY A. BARONE DEFENDANT AT 310 SPRUCE ST., MADERA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO PHILLIP C. BROWN, HUSBAND A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/ MORGILLO



: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 101345
NO: 06-380-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
VvS.
DEFENDANT: PHILLIP C. BROWN and KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a KELLY A. BARONE

SHERIFF RETURN
C_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

RETURN COSTS
Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE ARENSBERG 285937 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS ARENSBERG 285937 42.69
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of 2006 5 Z , ; , :
Chester A. Hawkijiis
Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION

Plaintiff,
vs.

PHILIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION,

No. 06-380-CD

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff,
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOC.

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esq.

Pa I.D. #83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: (412) 566-1212

ED A0 5000
Mf?;? A/‘:/amjec,

+o Deds,
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Sdqieman +

a g



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 06-380-CD
VS.
PHILIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

P N N A Sl N N N N g

Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO:  Prothonotary
Kindly enter Judgment against the defendants above named in default of an Answer, in the amount
of $14,498.12 plus continuing interest at the contract rate of $7.6985 per diem together with late charges,

costs of suit and attorney fees on the declining balance computed as follows:

Amount claimed in Complaint .............cooviiiiiiiii $ 13,929.04
Interest from 2/24/06 to 5/12/06 @ $3.5844 perdiem.............ccoevvvvvinnnnen. $ 279.58
Late Charges from 3/06 to 4/06 at $20.00 permonth.................................. $ 40.00
Attorney's fees and charges through 5/12/06..............cccoeviiiiiiiii i, $ 249.50
*TOTAL ‘ $ 14,498.12

* Interest, late charges, attorney's fees and charges and record costs of this proceeding will
continue to accrue from the date of entry of judgment.

I hereby certify that the appropriate Notices of Default, as attached have been mailed in accordance with
PA R.C.P. 237.1 on the date indicated on the Notices.

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

tt A. Solomon, Esq.
Attorney for plaintiff, PNC Bank, N.A.

Plaintiff : PNC Bank, . c/o TUCKER ARENSBERG. P.C., 1500 One PPG Place, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Defendants:  Philip C. Brown, 310 Spruce Street, Madera, PA 16661.
Kelly A. Brown a/k/a Kelly A. Barone, 310 Spruce Street, Madera, PA 16661




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 06-380-CD

VS.

)
)
)
)
)
)
PHILLIP C. BROWN and )
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a )
KELLY A. BARONE, )
)
)

Defendants.
TO:  Kelly A. Brown a/k/a
Kelly A. Barone
310 Spruce Street
Madera, PA 16661
DATE OF NOTICE: April 25, 2006

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU
IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS
NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP. IF YOU
CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ON AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE
PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
P.O.BOX 186
100 SOUTH STREET
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
1-800-692-7375

T! ZCKIW.&SBERG, P.C.

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff, PNC Bank, National Association

BANK _FIN:273454-1 000011-127574



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Notice was served upon the Defendant, Kelly A. Brown, a/k/a
Kelly A. Barone, by depositing thereof in the United States mail, first class postage prepaid, on the 25

day of April 2006, at the following address:

Kelly A. Brown a/k/a
Kelly A. Barone
310 Spruce Street

Madera, PA 16661

TUCKER ERG, P.C.

it

Brett A.VSOIOmon, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff, PNC Bank,
National Association :

BANK_FIN:273454-1 000011-127574



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 06-380-CD

Vvs.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

A g A i N N N N g e

Defendants.

TO:  Phillip C. Brown
310 Spruce Street
Madera, PA 16661

DATE OF NOTICE: April 25, 2006

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU
IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS
NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP. IF YOU
CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ON AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE
PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
P.0. BOX 186
100 SOUTH STREET
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
1-800-692-7375

TUCKER A G,P.C.

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff, PNC Bank, National Association

BANK_FIN:255119-1 000011-121768




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Lhereby certify that the foregoing Notice was served upon the Defendant, Phillip C. Brown, by
deposiﬁng thereof in the United States mail, first class postage prepaid, on the 25" day of April 2006, at

_ the following address:

Phillip C. Brown
310 Spruce Street
Madera, PA 16661

TUCKER ARENSBERG; P.C.

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff, PNC Bank,
National Association

BANK_FIN:273454-1 000011-127574
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ¢ »

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ) CIVIL DIVISION

)
Plaintiff, ) No. 06-380-CD
)
Vs, )
)
PHILIP C. BROWN and )
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a )
KELLY A. BARONE, )
)
Defendant. )
NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

TO:  Philip C. Brown
310 Spruce Street
Madera, PA 16661

You are hereby notified that a Judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure was entered against you on

m(’y& 15 , 2006, in the amount of $14,498.12 plus continuing interest at the

contract rate together with costs, late charges, and attorneys fees.

(otn M,

Prothonotary




O(’“

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA T

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 06-380-CD
VS.

PHILIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

D T g

Defendant.

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

TO:  Kelly A. Brown a/k/a
Kelly A. Barone
310 Spruce Street
Madera, PA 16661

You are hereby notified that a Judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure was entered against you on

mg&.«a LS , 2006, in the amount of $14,498.12 plus continuing interest at the

contract rate together with costs, late charges, and attorneys fees.

(g M,

Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 06-380-CD
VS.

PHILIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Nt e N Nt s e N et e N o

Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:

N N e

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

I, Brett A. Solomon, being duly sworn according to law, hereby depose and say that the
Defendants, Philip A. Brown and Kelly A. Brown a/k/a Kelly A. Barone, are not members of the military

service of the United States of America to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

10 _dayof M 2006.

o [N
Notary Public

 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal -
Kelly J. Mizak, Notary Public
City Of Pitisburgh, Allegheny County
My Commission Expires May 23, 2009

Member, Penasylvanla Assaclation of Notarfes

BF 274534




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , C\\;
PENNSYLVANIA . },
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

PNC Bank, National Association

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2006-00380-CD
Real Debt: $14,498.12
Atty’s Comm: §

Vs. Costs: $

Int. From: $

Phillip C. Brown Entry: $20.00

Kelly A. Brown

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: May 15, 2006

Expires: May 15, 2011

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Certified from the record this 15th day of May, 2006.

3 3k 3k o ok ok ok sk ok sk sk e ok ok ok ok sk ok ok sk ok 3k o sfe ok she sk s ok sk sk ok sk sfe sk s sk sk sk ske sk she sk sie s ke sk she sk sk s e sk sk ke sk sk sk ke sk ek ke st sk sk sk sk ok sk sk kR ki sk

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
vs.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF ADDRESS:

2" and Spruce Streets
Madera, PA 16661
Township of Bigler

Tax Parcel |.D. No. 103-K14-486-36

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06-380-CD

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. 1.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212

FILED

MAY 252006

V‘Qvg_ll".'s‘r u
illiam A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

- Lfr
VA vo (el
ety e Selene




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06-380-CD
Plaintiff,

PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a

)

)

)

)

)

VS. )
)

)

KELLY A. BARONE, )
)

)

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO:  Prothonotary of Clearfield County:

Kindly issue a Writ of Execution in Mortgage Foreclosure in the above matter as follows:

JUAgMeENnt AMOUNL .......ovviiiieieiier e eeeeeeeessee s reeesenene $ 14,498.12
Interest from 5/13/06 through 7/31/06

at $3.5844 per diem ........oocieveiriiiiiii e 286.75
Late Charges ($20.00/mo. from 5/06 to 7/06}).........ccecueen.... 60.00
Attorney's Fees and COStS ........ccivvvirccneeeciniiniin e _218.65

U o (0] - | PO U OPRRR $ 15,063.52

Additional Interest to Sale Date
(to be added by Sheriff).....cccovvveiriiiiieirieciee e,

Additional Late Charges to Date of Sale
(to be added by Sheriff).....cccccceeeiiciiiiiii e,

Costs (to be added by the Prothonotary) ...........cecvvuvininnee LS. —

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
Attorney for PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff




i

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION,
No. 06-380-CD
Plaintiff,
VS.

PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a

KELLY A. BARONE,
Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

, Brett A. Solomon, being duly sworn according to law, hereby depose and say that the
Defendants, Phillip C. Brown and Kelly A. Brown a/k/a Kelly A. Barone, are not members of the
military service of the United States of America to the best of my knowledge, information and

belief.

'Brett A. Solomon

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this _\ A dayof , 2006.
A o ey
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notary Public
Notarial Seal

My Commission Expires: Kelly J. Mizak, Notary Public
City Of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County
My Commission Expires May 23, 2009

BF 274803 Member, Penasylvania Association of Notaries




‘ WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

PNC Bank, National Association,

Vs. NO.: 2006-00380-CD

Phillip C. Brown and
Kelly A. Brown, a/k/a Kelly A.Barone

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff(s) from PHILLEP
C. BROWN, KELLY A. BROWN, a/k/a Kelly A. Barone, Defendant(s):

(1) You are directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:

(2)  You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and (o notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendan((s) or otherwise
dispasing thereof;

(3) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other than
a named garnishee. vou are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE/PRINCIPAL: $15,063.52 PAID: $125.00
INTEREST: $ SHERIFF: $
PROTH. COSTS: § OTHER COSTS: §

ATTY’S COMM: §
DATE: 5/25/2006

(ool

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this day
of AD. Requesting Party: Brett A. Solomon, Esq.
Al _ AM./P.M. 1500 One PPG Place

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
412-566-1212

Sherift




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
Vs.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06-380-CD

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO PA. 3129.1

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. |.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION,
No. 06-380-CD
Plaintiff,

V8.

PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO Pa. R.C.P. 3129.1

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorneys, Tucker
Arensberg, P.C., sets forth as of the date of the Praecipe for Writ of Execution was filed the
following information concerning the real property located in the Township of Bigler, County of
Clearfield and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

1.

Name and address of the Owners or Reputed Owners:

PHILLIP C. BROWN and 310 Spruce Street
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a Madera, PA 16661
KELLY A. BARONE

Name and address of Defendants in the judgment:
SAME AS ABOVE

Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien
on the real property to be sold:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL c/o Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
ASSOCIATION Tucker Arensberg, P.C.
1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL c/o Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
ASSOCIATION Tucker Arensberg, P.C.
1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

COUNTY NATIONAL BANK P.O. Box 42
Clearfield, PA 16830



5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on their property:
UNKNOWN

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the
property and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY TREASURER Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

CLEARFIELD COUNTY TAX CLAIM Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

TOWNSHIP OF BIGLER c/o Kathy Kitko, Tax Collector
4801 Chesterfield Road
Madera, PA 16661

MOSHANNON VALLEY SCHOOL c¢/o Kathy Kitko, Tax Collector
DISTRICT 4801 Chesterfield Road
Madera, PA 16661

COMMONWEALTH OF PA P.O. Box 2675
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE Harrisburg, PA 17105
7. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge

who has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

MUDDY RUN REGIONAL P.O. Box 747
AUTHORITY Madera, PA 16661

The information provided in the foregoing Affidavit is provided solely to comply with the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 3129.1, and-it is not intended to be a comprehensive
abstract of the condition of the title of the real estate which is being sold under this execution.
No person or entity is entitled to rely on any statements made herein in regard to the condition
of the title of the property or to rely on any statement herein in formulating bids which might be
made at the sale of the property.

| verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. | understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities.

Dated: _5-19 06 By:
Brett A/ Solomon, Esquire
Sworn to and subscribveore me Attorney for Plaintiff
this day of , 2006.
_COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
- Notarial Seal
Notary Publi Kelly J. Mizak, Notary Public
CityOf Pmsburgh,Aneghenycouzr(\)tyb9
My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires May 23, BF 236946

Member, Pegés_ylvanla Assoclation of Notaries




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
vs.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06-380-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF ACT 6

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 156222
(412) 566-1212
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06-380-CD
Plaintiff,

)

)

)

)

)

VS. )
)

PHILLIP C. BROWN and )
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a )
KELLY A. BARONE, )
)

)

Defendants.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:

N S

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for aforesaid Commonwealth and
County, personally appeared Brett A. Solomon, Esquire, who being culy sworn, deposes and

says:

THAT Notice of PNC Bank National Association's intention to foreclose, pursuant to 41

P.S. §403 (Act 6 of 1974), was given to Defendgnts on or about December 29, 2005.

Brett ASolomon, Esquire

Sworn to and subscribed, before me
this \9 day of , 2006.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
L. . Notaria) Seal
My Commission Expires: Kelly J. Mizak, Notary Public
City Of Pitisburgh, Alleghsny County
My Commission Expires May 23, 2009
Member, Penasylvania Association of Notaries

BF 274803




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
V8.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06-380-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF ACT 91

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. 1.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06-380-CD
Plaintiff,

VS.

PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

L N N M e M W e

Defendants.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for aforesaid Commonwealth and
County, personally appeared Brett A. Solomon, Esquire, who being duly sworn, deposes and

says:

THAT Notice require by the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act, Act 91

(35 P.S. §§1680.401c, et seq.), was given to Defendant r about December 29, 2005.

-

t A. gefomon, Esquire

Sworn to nd subscribe before me
this day of , 2006.

N (\W\\’Z@ﬁ./

Kotary-Fublts, — ) COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
- Notarial Seal -
My Commission Expires: " Kelly J. Mizak, Notary Public
y P City Of Pitisburgh, Allegheny Coumv
My Commission Expires May 23,2

lvanla Assoclation of Notarles
BF 274803 Member, Penasylva
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
VS.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 06-380-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION,
‘ No. 06-380-CD
Plaintiff,

Vs,
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

AFFIDAVIT OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF DEFENDANTS

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for aforesaid Commonweaith and
County, personally appeared Brett A. Solomon, Esquire, who being duly sworn, deposes and
says as follows:

1. That he is counsel for the Plaintiff in the above referenced matter.

2. That to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, the last known address
of Defendants is 310 Spruce Street, Madera, Pennsylvania 16661.

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
Attorney for PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Sworn to and subscribeg\before me
this day of , 2006.

BF 274803




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
vs.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 06-380-CD

VERIFICATION OF SERVICE OF NOTICE
OF SALE TO DEFENDANTS AND LIEN
CREDITORS PURSUANT TO PA.

R.C.P. 3129

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Sclomon, Esquire

Pa. I1.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212

FILED

AUG 07 2006 @

Aflﬁam A Shaw
PmOnotayy/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 06-380-CD
Vs.
PHILLIP C. BROWN and

KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

L

Defendant.

VERIFICATION OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SALE
TO DEFENDANTS AND LIEN CREDITORS

The undersigned does hereby certify that service of the Notice of Sale was completed on
Defendants, Phillip C. Brown and Kelly A. Brown a/k/a Kelly A. Barone, on June 26, 2006 by
sending said Notice to Defendants via certified mail to their last known addresses of P.O. Box
359, Madera, Pennsylvania 16661. Copies of the Certified Mail Receipts (PS Form 3811) dated

June 26, 2006 are attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

The undersigned does hereby certify that the undersigned personally mailed a copy of
the Notice of Sale in the above captioned matter by First Class Mail to all Lien Creditors and

Parties of Interest on July 11, 2006 as evidenced by the Certificatg-df Mailing (P.S. Form 3817)

attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Sworn to and subscribgd before

me this -3 day of %53\ , 2006.
2 AWl
Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
. . . " T ——————————
My Commission Expires: N i Sead
Kﬁ“) o MizaK, Nu!é\r\/ Siblic
BF 280317 City O Oittsbicoh. Alegheny County
0 Exgires Miay 23, 2009

| DR, Mg
Member, Per., o,avama Association of Notarles
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 20360
. NO:  06-380-CD
PLAINTIFF: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
VS.
DEFENDANT: PHILLIP C. BROWN AND KELLY A. BROWN A/K/A KELLY A BARONE

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN |
DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 05/25/2006 ;
LEVY TAKEN 06/06/2006 @ 9:15 AM F I E D
POSTED 06/06/2006 @ 9:15 AM ] l%ﬁ@
SALE HELD JAN 15
SOLD TO | pmgmaﬁ of Courts
SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS
WRIT RETURNED  01/15/2007
DATEDEEDFILED  NOT SOLD
DETAILS
06/06/2006 @ 9:15AM SERVED PHILLIP C. BROWN

SERVED PHILLIP C. BROWN, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 310 SPRUCE STREET A/KA 2ND & SPRUCE STREETS, MADERA,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO PHILLIP C. BROWN

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
06/06/2006 @ 9:15AM SERVED KELLY A. BROWN A/K/A KELLY A. BARONE

SERVED KELLY A. BROWN A/K/A KELLY A. BARONE, DEFENDANT, AT HER RESIDENCE 310 SPRUCE STREET A/K/A 2ND & SPRUCE
STREETS, MADERA, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO PHILLIP C. BROWN, HUSBAND/CO-DEFENDANT

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE
LEVY AND BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NOW, JULY 21, 2006 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO POSTPONE THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
AUGUST 4, 2006 TO OCTOBER 6, 2006.

@ SERVED

NOW, OCTOBER 3, 2006 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 8, 2006. THE SUM OF
$5,923.38 WAS RECEIVED TO CURE THE DEFAULT.



3
3{ .IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET# 20360
NO: 06-380-CD
PLAINTIFF:  PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
VS.
DEFENDANT: PHILLIP C. BROWN AND KELLY A. BROWN A/K/A KELLY A BARONE

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $345.53

SURCHARGE $40.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

J’Z Lo rf f
C;%?A%&&A—@“Ma\&

Sheriff




e WRIT OF EXECUTION and/or ATTACHMENT
P . COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL ACTION — LAW

PNC Bank, National Association,

Vs. NO.: 2006-00380-CD

Phillip C. Brown,
Kelly A. Brown,

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

To satisfy the debt, interest and costs due PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff(s) from PHILLIP
C. BROWN, KELLY A. BROWN, , Defendant(s):

(4) Youare directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell interest(s) therein:

(5) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant(s) not levied upon in the possession of:

Garnishee(s) as follows:

and to notify the garnishee(s) that: (a) an attachment has been issued; (b) the garnishee(s) is/are enjoined from paying
any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise
disposing thereof;

(6) If property of the defendant(s) not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of anyone other than
a named garnishee, you are directed to notify him/her that he/she has been added as a garnishee and is enjoined as
above stated.

AMOUNT DUE/PRINCIPAL: $14,498.12 PAID: $125.00
INTEREST: $from 5/13/06 through 7/31/06 at SHERIFF: §
$3.5844 per diem

PROTH. COSTS: $ OTHER COSTS: §

ATTY’S COMM: 5
DATE: 5/25/2006

)/

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Civil Division

Received this writ this g g*"‘ day
of WGy AD. 00 Requesting Party: Brett A. Solomon, Esq.
Al T3> AMLM 1500 One PPG Place

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

C Quaden 0 W00 Roino 412:366-1212




IN-THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION, v
. No. 06-380-CD
Plaintiff,
VS.

PHILLIP C. BROWN and
KELLY A. BROWN a/k/a
KELLY A. BARONE,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

Please use the following legal description for preparation of the Sheriff's Deed:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

ALL those two certain pieces or lots of land situate and lying in the John
W. Alexander Addition to the Village of Madera, Bigler Township, County of
Clearfield, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING on Spruce Street at corner of Lots Nos. 40 and 41; thence
along said lots north (on division line) one hundred fifty (150) feet to alley; thence
along said alley in a westerly direction one hundred (100) feet to Second Street;
thence along said street south one hundred fifty (150) feet to corner of Lot 42 on
Spruce Street; thence along Spruce Street east one hundred.(100) feet to corner
of Lots Nos. 40 and 41, and the place of beginning, and known in the plot of lots
in the John W. Alexander Addition to the Village of Madera as Lots No. 41 and 42
respectively.

SUBJECT TO all exceptions, reservations, conditions, restrictions,
easements and rights-of-way as fully as the same are contained in all prior
deeds, instruments or writings or in any other manner touchmg or affecting the
premises hereby conveyed.

HAVING ERECTED THEREON a dwelllng known as 2" and Spruce
Streets, Madera, Pennsylvania 16661.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Phillip C. Brown, single, and KeIIy
Barone, single, from Julia Nowak, Attorney in Fact for Fredora Mariani, widow, by
Deed dated May 28, 1997, said Deed being recorded at Clearfield County May
30, 1997 in Deed Book Volume 1845, Page 340.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY TAX PARCEL I.D. NO,103-K14-486-36.

Bfett A. Solomon, Esquire

BF 274803




REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME PHILLIP C. BROWN NO. 06-380-CD

NOW, January 13, 2007, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on October 06, 2006, | exposed the within described real estate of Phillip
C. Brown And Kelly A. Brown A/K/A Kelly A Barone to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she
being the highest bidder, for the sum of $5,923.38 and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
ggswce 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 14,498.12
15.00 INTEREST @ 3.5800 239.86
MILEAGE 18.69 FROM 07/31/2006 TO 10/06/2006
LEVY 15.00
Lﬂggﬁgg 18.69 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES 60.00
CSDs 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
COMMISSION 118.47 FORECLOSURE FEES
ESSEQ?LIE.S 1;-33 ATTORNEY COMMISSION 218.65
: REFUND OF ADVANCE
DISTRIBUTION 25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 40.00
ADVERTISING - 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE 15.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST 286.75
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID/SETTLEMENT AMOUNT 5,923.38 TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $15,343.38
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 252.34
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES 20.00 TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $345.53 ,klg}?NSC)ExlEgSGEMENT 100.00
DEED COSTS 0.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 345.53
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 162.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PROTHONOTARY 125.00
REGISTER & RECORDER MORTGAGE SEARCH 40.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL DEED COSTS $0.00 TOTAL COSTS $1,024.87

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff
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- TUCKER | ARENSBERG I

Attorneys

July 31, 2006

VIA FACSIMILE AT (814) 765-5915

Office of the Sheriff of Clearfield County
Attn: Cindy, Real Estate Department

1 North Second Street, Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  PNC Bank, National Association v. Phillip and Kelly Brown
Case No. 06-380-CD

Dear Cindy:

Our office represents PNC Bank, National Association, the plaintiff in the above
captioned matter. Pursuant to our conversation, this letter shall serve to memorialize
our request to postpone the sherift sale that is currently scheduled for August 4, 2006
to the October 6, 2006 sale date.

Please announce this postponement at the time of the August 4, 2006 sale.

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation in this matter. |f you have any
questions or need anything further from our office, please do not hesitate to give me
a call at the direct dial number above.

Very truly yours,

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

Michael C. Mazack, Paralegal

/mem

BF 280316

Tucker Arefisberg, PC. 1500 One PPG Place  Pittsburgh, PA 15222 p. 412.566.1212 1. 4125045613  www.tuckerlaw.com
111 N. Front Strest  F.O.Box 889  Harrisburg, PA 17108 p.717.234.4121  t,717.232.6802
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. Michael C. Mazack 412-504-8506
TUCKER ARENSBERG it I

torneys

Qctober 3, 2006

VIA FACSIMILE AT (814) 765-5915

Office of the Sheriff of Clearfield County
Aiin: Cindy, Real Estate Department

1 North Second Street, Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: PNC Bank, National Association v. Phillip and Kelly Brown
Case No. 06-380-CD

Dear Cindy:
Our office represents PNC Bank, National Association, the plaintiff in the above
captioned matter. This letter shall serve to memorialize our request to stay the sheriff
sale that is currently scheduled for the October 6, 2006 sale date.
Our client has realized $5,923.38 in relation to this writ.
Thank you for your assistance and cooperation in this matter. if you have any
questions or need anything further from our office, please do not hesitate to give me
a call at the direct dial number above,
Very truly yours,
TUCKER ARENSRBERG, P.C.
27/ 5p
n/% G
Michasl C. Mazack, Paralegal

/mem

BF 284888

Tucker Arensberg, P.C. 1500 Onz PPG Place  Pittsburgh, PA 15222  p. 412.866.1212  f 4125945610  www.tuckerlaw.com
111N Front Street PO.Box 889  Harisburg, PA 17108 p. 717.234.4121 . 717.232.6802




